B.C.C.: 04/05/18

PDR-17-19(Z2)(P)
SMR Northeast, LLC / Cresswind
(DTS #20170260)

An Ordinance of the Board of County Commissioners of Manatee County, Florida,
regarding land development; amending the official zoning atlas (Ordinance 15-17, the
Manatee County Land Development Code), relating to the zoning within the
unincorporated area; providing for a rezone of approximately 249.58 acres generally
located +1.5 miles east of Lorraine Road, +1.5 miles north of SR 70, and +1.3 miles
south of SR 64, at 5010 Uihlein Road, Bradenton (Manatee County) from A/WP-E/ST
(General Agriculture/Watershed Protection Evers/Special Treatment Overlay Districts) to
PDR/WP-E/ST (Planned Development Residential/Watershed Protection Evers/Special
Treatment Overlay Districts) zoning district; approving a Preliminary Site Plan for 651 lots
for single-family residential detached and semi-detached units; subject to stipulations as
conditions of approval; setting forth findings; providing a legal description; providing for
severability, and providing an effective date.

P.C.. 03/08/2018 B.O.C.C.: 04/05/2018

RECOMMENDED MOTION

Based upon the staff report, evidence presented, comments made at the Public Hearing, the
action of the Planning Commission, and finding the request to be CONSISTENT with the Manatee
County Comprehensive Plan and the Manatee County Land Development Code, as conditioned
herein, | move to APPROVE Manatee County Zoning Ordinance No. PDR-17-19(2)(P); APPROVE a
Preliminary Site Plan with Stipulations A.1i A.6, B.1iB.3, C.1i C.6 and D.1-D.3; GRANT Special
Approval for a project: 1) exceeding a gross density of 1.0 dwelling unit per acre in the MU-C/AC-3
and the MU-C/R FLUCs, 2) adjacent to a perennial stream, 3) partially within the Watershed
Protection Evers Overlay District, and 4) partially within the Special Treatment Overlay District;
ADOPT the Findings for Specific Approval; and GRANT Specific Approval of an alternative to
Land Development Code Section 402.7.D.7 (to allow a reduction of the front yard setback); as

recommended by the Planning Commission.

(Commissioner Baugh)

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION:

On March 8, 2018, by a vote of 4 i 0, the Planning Commission recommended approval. Mr.

Conerly abstained; Mr. Rutledge and Mr. DeLesline were absent.

PUBLIC COMMENT AND CORRESPONDENCE:

March 8, 2018 Planning Commission:

There were no public comments.

Changes to the staff report were entered into the record and have been incorporated in
this report
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PROJECT SUMMARY

CASE# PDR-17-19(Z)(P) (DTS #20170260)

PROJECT NAME Cresswind

LAND OWNER SMR Northeast, LLC

APPLICANT(S) / AGENT Donald A. Neu / NEUMORRIS, LLC

PROPOSED ZONING PDR (Planned Development Residential)

EXISTING ZONING A (General Agriculture)

PROPOSED USE(S) 651 single-family detached and semi-detached residential lots
CASE MANAGER Rossina Leider, Principal Planner

STAFF RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL with Stipulations

DETAILED DISCUSSION

The £249.58 acre vacant site is located west of the Future Development Area Boundary (FDAB) and adjacent to the
future alignment of Bourneside Boulevard, approximately 1.5 miles north of SR 70, 1.5 miles east of Lorraine Road and
1.3 miles south of SR 64.

SITE AERIAL
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The project area is zoned A/WP-E/ST (General Agriculture/Watershed Protection Evers/Special Treatment Overlay
Districts), and bounded by Mill Creek (perennial stream) to the north, and the future alignment of Uihlein Road to the
west, Rangeland Parkway to the south, and Bourneside Boulevard to the east (planned thoroughfares designated as
collector roadways).
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The site is part of a £6,595-acre property, identified as the Northeast Quadrant, which was designated within the MU-C
(Mixed Use-Community) FLUC by a privately initiated text and map amendment (PA 09-06 / Ord. 09-12 adopted in
2009). This Future Land Use designation establishes various sub-areas and suburban/urban activity centers, and was
recently modified to allow flexibility in the size of the activity centers, distance between centers, and the trade-off type of
residential units (PA-17-05 / Ord. 17-34 adopted in 2017).

Specifically, the project area is within the MU-C/R (Mixed Use-Community/Residential) and MU-C/AC-3 (Mixed Use 1
Community/ Activity Center Level 3) Future Land Use Categories (FLUCSs).

Maximum allowed development total for the Northeast Quadrant ar e r egul ated by f@ASpeci
Comprehensive Plan, which includes the option to exchange residential unit types providing that there will not be an
increase in external vehicle trips. The maximum allowed amount of non-residential square footage and residential units
is the following:

2,865,584 square feet of retail

2,280,584 square feet of office

5,559,454 square feet of industrial

5,203 single-family detached residential units
2,541 single-family attached residential units
3,228 multi-family units

= =& =4 —a —a 9
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FUTURE LAND USE
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The request is to rezone the property to PDR (Planned Development Residential) while retaining the Watershed
Protection Evers and Special Treatment Overlay Districts, and approve a Preliminary Site Plan for 651 single-family lots
(detached and semi-detached). The Preliminary Site Plan proposes:

A gated community with three (3) access points along planned thoroughfares (collector roadways per the Future
Circulation Map of the Comprehensive Plan) as follows: Uihlein Road (main entrance), Rangeland Parkway
(secondary entrance), and Bourneside Boulevard (reserved for residents only).

Streets will be private, and lots will be located on both sides of a 70-foot wide main boulevard (Road N) and 61
feet wide secondary local streets. All streets are shown with 2-lanes (24 feet pavement width), sidewalks on
both sides, and a green space (with a variable width) between the sidewalks and the roadway. (See proposed
R-O-W Sections on page 19)

The proposal shows four (4) dead-end streets, neither of which exceed the maximum length allowed per LDC
Section 1001.4.D.1 (800 feet):t wo ( 2) @ ha mpaeountdte a(dBoadurm and Road J
and a length of 770 feet and 761 feet respectively), and t wo dul2dg-sadso (Road F extending to the north
399 feet and Road H extending to the west 106 feet).

No inter-neighborhood tie is proposed since the site is bounded by collector thoroughfares to the east, west, and
south, and to the north by a perennial stream.

The minimum | ot size is 5, 2f@lydstached dr semi-détdched units, ahd360500)
sq. ft. (5006 xg.l3f0th.) (@6@O -TamigB&eied unifs.oThe poposabirclades the option
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to determine if the 40 feet wide lots could be for single-family detached, single-family detached or a combination
of both type of units at Final Site Plan.

A gross and net density of 2.61 and 2.78 dwelling units per acre respectively, in compliance with the provisions
of the Comprehensive Plan (maximum of 3 du/acre gross and 9 du/acre net).

The Preliminary Site Plan proposes a 50-foot wide roadway buffer along Uihlein Road, Rangeland Parkway, and
Bourneside Boulevard (west, south, and east boundaries respectively), and a 50-foot wide wetland buffer along
the north property boundary. Adequate separation has been provided from active agricultural uses (between 50
feet and 170 feet).

5-foot wide sidewalks are shown along both sides of the internal private local roadways, except along the north
side of the main boulevard (Road N) that is designed to provide a 10-foot wide sidewalk from the intersection
with Road C to the eastern intersection with Road E. The internal sidewalk network connects residential lots to
the recreational center and exterior sidewalks along planned thoroughfares.

Twelve (12) stormwater management and floodplain compensation areas are proposed, which are generally
located behind of residential lots.

46% of the site is designated as open space (114.26 acres), exceeding the minimum requirement for a Planned
Development Residential within the Watershed Protection Evers Overlay District (35%).

A recreational center is shown (5.2 acres) north of the main boulevard on the western portion of the site.
Optional recreational amenities have been proposed as fneighborhood focal pointd (clubhouse, pool, fitness
center, and sport courts).

The project will be developed in four (4) phases moving from west to east. Phase | consists of 166 lots and the
recreation center (Sub-Phase IA and IB), 147 lots in Phase Il, Phase Il includes 140 lots, and 198 will be
developed within Phase IV.

PRELIMINARY SITE PLAN

PROPOSED 40'x130' SFD LOT

I:I PROPOSED 50'x130' SFD LOT

PROPOSED 60'x130' SFD LOT
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At the present time, there is no available potable water, wastewater, or roadway infrastructure to serve the proposed
development. However, the Master Infrastructure Plan for the Northeast Quadrant (transportation and utilities) has been
submitted to the Public Works Department by the Lakewood Ranch Stewardship District for review and approval. Prior to
Final Site Plan approval, the applicant shall demonstrate that adequate access will be provided, as well as compliance
withtheCounty 6 s Wast ewater System Master Plan approved by th
of the Land Development Code and the Comprehensive Plan.

The MU-C/R FLUC allows consideration of suburban or urban density planned development residential developments
with integrated recreational uses in the range of potential uses. Also, the proposal is in compliance with Policy 2.2.1.28.1
of the Comprehensive Plan, which states that if an activity center is not planned for properties illustrated with a potential
activity center, as is the case of portions of the project site lying within the MU-C/AC-3 FLUC, the requirements of Policy
2.2.1.28.5 (MU-C/R - Mixed Use-Community/Residential) shall apply.

Special Approval is required to be granted by the Board of County Commissioners for a project exceeding a gross
density of 1.0 dwelling unit per acre in the MU-C/R FLUC and MU-C/AC-3, adjacent to a perennial stream, and within the
Watershed Protection Evers and the Special Treatment Overlay Districts. Additionally, applicant request Specific
Approval for an alternative of LDC Section 402.7.D.7 to allow for a reduction to the front yard setback (20 feet for front
loaded garages and 15 feet for side loaded garages).

Planned Development is the necessary process to achieve Special Approval and Specific Approval. PDR zoning
provides flexibility for the project to establish appropriate design conditions (buffers, dimensional standards, etc.) and to
help mitigate potential adverse impacts to surrounding properties.

The purpose of the Special Approval and Specific Apprd
recommends Approval with stipulations.

SITE CHARACTERISTICS AND SURROUNDING AREA

ADDRESS 5010 Uihlein Road, Bradenton (Manatee County)

Generally located +1.5 miles east of Lorraine Road, +1.5 miles north of SR
70, and +1.3 miles south of SR 64, specifically north of future Rangeland
Parkway extension, east of future Uihlein Road extension, and west of future
Bourneside Boulevard (Bradenton, Manatee County).

GENERAL LOCATION

ACREAGE +249.58 acres

EXISTING USE(S) Vacant (grazing)

A MU-C/R (Mixed Usei Community/Residential) (Max. 3 Dwelling units per
acre)

A MU-C/AC-3 (Mixed Usei Community / Activity Center Level 3) (Max. 3
Dwelling units per acre)

FUTURE LAND USE CATEGORY(S)

Partially within:
OVERLAY DISTRICT(S) A Watershed Protection Evers Overlay District
A Special Treatment Overlay District

DENSITY
(Max. within MU-C/R & MU-C/AC-3: _
Gross: 3.0 du/acre & Net: 9.0 du/acre) Net: 2.78 du/acre

Gross: 2.61 du/acre
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SPECIAL APPROVAL(S)

1) Exceeding a net density of 1.0 dwelling unit per acre in the MU-C/AC-3
and MU-C/R FLUCSs) (Policies 2.2.1.28.5 and 2.2.1.28.5)

Adjacent to a perennial stream (Policy 3.2.2.1)

Partially within the Watershed Protection Evers Overlay District (Policy
2.2.2.2.4)

Within the Special Treatment Overlay District (Policy 2.2.2.2.4)

2)
3)

4)

SPECIFIC APPROVAL(S)

1) Alternative to LDC Section 402.7.D.7 to allow for a reduction of the front
yard setback as follows:
A from 25 feet to 20 feet for front loaded garage, and

A from 20 feet to 15 feet for side loaded garage

SURROUNDING USES & ZONING

NORTH Agricultural land (orchards, groves, & citrus) zoned A (General Agriculture)
SOUTH Agricultural land (grazing) zoned A (General Agriculture)
EAST Agricultural land (grazing) zoned A (General Agriculture)
WEST Agricultural land (grazing) zoned A (General Agriculture)

SITE DESIGN DETAILS

LOT SIZE(S) (MINIMUM)

*(The numberof 406 x 130606
be single-family detached and semi-
detached will be determined at FSP)

Typical lots:

T 5,200 sqg. O0fot)a8 l¢ts dinglé-family detdched, semi-
detached or a combination of detached and semi-detached units)*

T 6,500 sqg. O0f§B04 lots &nglé-famrily detdched)

1 7,800 sq. ft. (60 & 130 &89 lots single-family detached)

SETBACKS (MINIMUM)

(*) Front yard setback shall be 20 feet for
front loaded garage and 15 feet for side
loaded garage. A 3-foot separation will
be provided between the lot property line
and the edge of sidewalk for front-loaded
garages (a total of 23-foot separation).
Corner lots shall provide a 20-foot
setback along property lines adjacent to
R-O-W

Front 2068 1(56*)
Side 56
Rear 156

Wetland Buffer (from) 15 06

OPEN SPACE

Required: 35% (86.73 acres)
Provided: 46% (114.26 acres) (*)

(*) Stormwater ponds make up 34% (38.45 acre) of the total proposed open
space.

RECREATIONAL AMENITIES

Recreation Center (5.2 acresynor t h
the site

Amenities will be determined at final site plan, and may include, but not
limited to clubhouse, pool, fithess center, and sport courts (tennis, bocce
ball, etc.)

s i de oothe wRest podion fdfN

BUFFERS

1 50-foot wide roadway buffer along Rangeland Parkway, Uihlein Road,
and Bourneside Boulevard (south, west, and east property boundaries
respectively)

1 50-foot wetland buffer along the north property boundary
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Three main access points:

1 One (1) along Uihlein Road

1 One (1) along Rangeland Parkway

1 One (1) along Bourneside Boulevard (for residents only)

ACCESS

Residences: two (2) parking spaces per dwelling unit (according to LDC
Section 1005.3)
PARKING MINIMUMS Recreational Center: Parking for the amenity center will be provided

according to LDC Section 1005.3 (required and provided number of parking
spaces will be determined at Final Site Plan)

Project site Il i es in Z o n eyeaii Hoodplain ¢
delineation) and Ffydapfloqdelain ealiseationi rto IBasa
Flood Elevation determined) per FIRM Panel 12081CO0355E, effective
3/17/2014. The applicant shall establish the Base Flood Elevation for area
within Zone AAO0O with the Final Site

FLOOD ZONE(S)

Yes, rainfall/riverine. A 50% reduction in allowable pre-development flow
rate is required for Mill Creek Watershed and a 25% reduction in allowable
pre-development runoff is required for Braden River/Evers Reservoir
Watershed. Refer to Stormwater Engineering Stipulations C.1 and C.2.

AREA OF KNOWN FLOODING

UTILITY CONNECTIONS Potable water and wastewater

(*) A Master Infrastructure  Plan . Gl
(transportation & utilities) for the Northeast Currently there is not any potable water and wastewater facilities in the

Quadrant has been submitted by the | ViCinity of this proposed development. (*)
Lakewood Ranch Stewardship District to the | Reclaimed Water

Public Works Department and is currently . . . -
under review. Will be provided by the Braden River Utilities

ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION

Overall Wetland Acreage 3.91 acres
Proposed Wetland Impacts None
Wetlands

According to the environmental narrative dated April 2017 there is a total of 3.91 acres of wetlands coded 630 i Wetland
Forested Mix. The site data on Sheet 4 of the site plan indicates a total of 3.91 acres of wetlands. There are no wetland
or wetland buffer impacts proposed with this project. The wetlands that are contiguous to the tributary stream of Mill
Creek are shown with the required 506 wetland buffers,

Uplands
According to the narrative there is a total of 6.26 acres of upland habitat coded 434 i Hardwood-Coniferous Mixed. Staff

has calculated total native habitat required to be preserved for the project, which includes wetlands and uplands is 7.55
acres. The 3.91 acres of wetlands and the 11.11 acres of wetland buffers will more than meet this requirement.

Endangered Species
According to the narrative there was no evidence of listed species within the project area. However, it was noted that an
updated gopher tortoise survey will be done 90 days prior to construction and land clearing activities start.

Trees
No information at this time. However, there is a note on the preliminary landscape plan indicating that tree removal &
replacement for the project will be in compliance with Section 700 of the LDC.

Landscaping/Buffers
Al roadway buffers have been depicted on both the ciyv
perimeter greenbelt buffers would be required, as the entire northern boundary contains the linear forested wetland




Page 9 of 31 - PDR-17-19(Z)(P) i SMR Northeast, LLC / CRESSWIND (DTS #20170260)

buffer and wetland, which provides adequate screening.

There is also a note on the landscape plan indicating that street trees for lots will be provided at one tree per lot frontage.
Also, common area street trees will be provided at one tree per 50 linear feet.

Per the LDC Map 4-2 , the project site lies within the f#ABenefheei
the use of reclaimed water is allowed. Irrigation will be provided by the Braden River Utilities.

NEARBY APPROVED DEVELOPMENT

PROJECT LOTS/ DENSITY / FLUC ZONING MIN. APPROVED
UNITS INTENSITY LOT SIZE
RESIDENTIAL
Lakewood National _ MU-C &
Golf & CC and 1,999 units | 1.44 du/acre MU-C/R PDR 6,760 sq. ft. 2015
Bridgewater East
4,600 sq. ft.
. MU-C & (SFD)
1,300 units 2.02 du/acre MU-C/R PDR 1,900 sq. ft. 2014
Del Webb (SFA)
. 475 units 1.56 du/acre UF-3 PDR 7,425 sq. ft. 2014
River Sands
. 453 units 2.99 du/acre UF-3 & PDR 5,805 sq. ft 2015
Indigo ' MU-C/R ' T
MIXED USE & COMMERCIAL
4,422 units 4.950 &
200,000sq. ft. | 2.9 dulacre | rc g ' (SFSDQ)- -
Northwest Sector DRI commercial, & UF-3 PDMU 2500 sq. ft 2007
105,000 sq. ft. | 0.16 FAR - VY SQ. L
office, & golf (SFA)
course
5,982 units RES-1
! 1.5 du/acre )
Cypress Banks DRI 213,674 sq. ft. & UF-3, & PDMU 4,950 sq. ft. 1989
commercial & 017 EAR R/O/R
golf course '
Shopping Center @ SR | 82,600sq.ft. | 1, pap | RiOR PDC N/A 2015
70 & Lorraine Road commercial
220 units
573,500 sq. ft.
. commercial &
Lorraine Corners office, or 9.00 du/acre MU-C & N/A
Northeast S & PDMU . . 2016
combination ROR (multifamily)
. ; 0.35 FAR
of residential,
commercial &
office uses
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COMPLIANCE WITH LDC

Compliance
Standard(s) Required Design Proposal Comments
Y N
BUFFERS
2006 Roadway Buffer (1506 Shown| Y Exceeds standards
206 Roadway Buffer (1506 Shown| Y Exceeds standards
2006 Roadway Buffer (1506 Shown| Y Exceeds standards
506 Wetland Buffe) (15086 Shown| Y Meets standards
Meets standards of LDC Section 701.
Roadway Buffer Landscaping Shown Y A 3-foot high berm is proposed, and
optional 6-foot high wall or fence
TREES
No information at this time; however,
there is a note on the landscape plan
Tree Removal and Replacement Not required to be v indicating that tree removal &
shown at PSP replacement will be in compliance
with LDC Section 700 and provided at
Final Site Plan
No information at this time; however,
there is a note on the landscape plan
. indicating that street trees will be
Street Trees Not required to be v provided as follows:
shown at PSP
1 one tree per lot frontage, and
1 one tree per 50 linear feet on
common areas
SIDEWALKS
Shown:
56 wide a
bot h si deg
wide streets &
56 wide internal sid{south sid| Y
. Exceeds or meets standard
wide street
-106 wi de
north side of 7 0 6
wide street
56 wide external si dé¢ 56 wide e
Road, Rangeland Parkway, & Bourneside ; Y
sidewalks shown Meets standard
Boulevard)
DRIVEWAYS, ROADS & RIGHTS-OF-WAY
Shown:
-706wi-@-&w R
. . (main boulevard)
5006 RiVah t 6106 wODVe Y Exceeds or meets standard
(secondary local
streets)
2486 paved roadways Shown Y Meets standard




Page 11 of 31 - PDR-17-19(Z)(P) i SMR Northeast, LLC / CRESSWIND (DTS #20170260)

TRANSPORTATION

Major Transportation Facilities

The site is located north of Rangeland Parkway, east of Uihlein Road, and west of Bourneside Boulevard. In the
Comprehensive Planbds Future Traffic Casfollowsi ati on Pl an,

1 Rangeland Parkway: two lane collector with planned right-of-way width of 84 feet.
1 Uihlein Road/172 Street East: four lane collector with planned right-of way width of 120 feet.
1 Bourneside Boulevard: four lane collector with planned right-of-way width of 120 feet.

Transportation Concurrency

The application includes a proposed rezoning and Preliminary Site Plan (PSP) and has requested a Deferral and
Acknowledgment of Eventual Requirement for Concurrency, and thus, cannot obtain approval of any concurrency
component until the Final Site Plan (FSP) review stage of the project. At that time, the Applicant will be required to
submit a traffic analysis to determine if any off-site concurrency-related improvements are required by the project.
Based on the traffic study for the NE Sector large project application, staff have provided estimated operating conditions
of adjacent thoroughfare roadway(s) in the CLOS table below.

Access

Access to the site will be located on adjacent thoroughfares and will be analyzed at the Final Site Plan (FSP) review
stage of this project.

CERTIFICATE OF LEVEL OF SERVICE (CLOS) COMPLIANCE
TRANSPORTATION CONCURRENCY

CLOS APPLIED FOR: No
TRAFFI C STUDYesREQOD:

NEAREST THOROUGHFARE LINK ADDELED (WLLF’{%E ELgf)
from Uhlein Rd?f?gglgd;t)gvl\g)umeside Bivd New Link D C
from Rgr?éigr?ddglz\f;titﬁth Av E 6410 D B
from Ranggrf;:g Slii(\jvslt\gd44‘h Av E New Link D A

Potable water, waste water, solid waste landfill capacity, drainage, and school facilities will be reviewed with the Final
Site Plan.

Consistent with an option available at PSP stage, the applicant has deferred concurrency determinations to subsequent
site plan steps. However, the proposed development is one component project of an area known as the Northeast
Quadrant. The Northeast Quadrant is the subject of pending local development agreement LDA-17-01. If executed as
currently drafted, the agreement will establish the terms under which the Northeast Quadrant shall provide proportionate
fair-share mitigation to satisfy the transportation concurrency requirement. It also establishes the terms under which
County shall issue certificates of level of service compliance (CLOS) for the component projects, including the final site
plan(s) for Cresswind.
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POSITIVE ASPECTS

The site has frontage along planned collector roadways (Uihlein Road, Rangeland Parkway, and Bourneside
Boulevard).

Growth occurring from west to east is consistent with the availability of services. The surrounding area is
transitioning from agricultural uses and suburban agricultural uses to residential developments, as well as
mixed-use projects (residential, commercial, office uses).

The project meets the intent of the MU-C/R and MU-C/AC-3 FLUCs by proposing a low-moderate residential
development.

The design provides more than 46% of open space (35% is required).

Recreational acreage and amenities have been proposed. Amenities may include but are not limited to a
clubhouse, fitness center, pool, and sport courts.

No impacts to wetlands or wetland buffers have been proposed.

The proposed PDR (Planned Development Residential) zoning district allows the BOCC to stipulate
development to ensure compatibility.

NEGATIVE ASPECTS

To the east, west, and south, the project i s adjacent to AAO zoning dist
be potentially incompatible with single-family residences.

Infrastructure networks to provide access, potable water, and wastewater are not available at this time. Timing of
the project appears not be consistent with the availability of services in the area.

Residences adjacent to planned thoroughfares may experience potential negative impacts related to light, glare,
noise, and pollution.

Proposed lots are significantly smaller than what is allowed in adjacent agricultural properties.

MITIGATING MEASURES

Adequate separation and landscape open space has been provided to address compatibility with surrounding
agricultural properties (minimum 50 feet wide buffer).

A 50-foot wide buffer, including a berm, is provided adjacent to planned thoroughfares, as well as stormwater
facilities and additional open space in order to minimize potential impacts related to vehicular circulation.

Proposed lot sizes are comparable and consistent with approved residential and mixed-use projects in the
nearby area.

A Master Infrastructure Plan, including transportation and utilities, for the Northeast Quadrant has been
submitted by the Lakewood Ranch Stewardship District to the Public Works Department for review and
approval. Prior to Final Site Plan approval, the applicant shall demonstrate that adequate access will be
provided, as we l | as, compliance with the County
regulations and provisions of the Land Development Code and the Comprehensive Plan. This requirement has
been stipulated.

The site is adjacent to the future thoroughfare rights-of-way for portions of Rangeland Pkwy, Uilhlein Rd, and
Bourneside Blvd. These roads are part of the road network being constructed by the Lakewood Ranch
Stewardship District to support development of an area known as the Northeast Quadrant. The roads are
currently under design by the District. The timing and terms under which these roads are constructed is a
subject of pending Local Development Agreement LDA-17-01 for the Northeast Quadrant. Based on the current
activities of the District and the provisions of the LDA, required thoroughfare access and circulation roads are
expected to be available concurrent with the needs of Cresswind development.

REMAINING ISSUES OF CONCERN
(NOT RESOLVED OR CONDITIONED WITH RECOMMENDATION OF APPROVAL)

No remaining issues.
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SPECIFIC APPROVALS T FINDINGS

The Manatee County Land Development Code identifies Specific Approval as a finding by the Board that a
proposed action, design, or solution proposed by the applicant that is not literally in accord with the applicable
Planned Development regulations either meets or exceeds the regulations as outlined by the Code.

Applicant Request:

1. Alternative to LDC Section 402.7.D.7 1 To allow a reduction of the front vard setback from 25 feet to 20
feet for front loaded garage, and from 20 feet to 15 feet for side loaded garage

LDC Section 402.7.D.7 requires a minimum front yard setback of 25 feet to ensure that proposed setbacks
promote general health, safety, welfare, design excellence, and neighborhood compatibility.

Staff Analysis and Recommendation:

Staff is in support of the request for Specific Approval for an alternative to Section 402.7.D.7 of the LDC to
allow a twenty (20) foot front yard setback for front loaded garages and 15 feet for side loaded garages since:

- a stipulation, applicable to all lots with front loaded garage, which requires a minimum of three (3) foot
separation from the internal edge of the sidewalk to the property line has been included and accepted by
the applicant to ensure a twenty-three (23) foot separation between the sidewalk and the garage, and

- no encroachment of vehicles into the sidewalk will occur as a result of the requested front yard setback
reduction for lots with side loaded garages.

Finding for Specific Approval:

Notwithstanding the failure of this plan to comply with the requirements of LDC Section 402.7.D.7, the Board
finds that the purpose of the LDC regulation is satisfied to an equivalent degree by the proposed design
because adequate separation from the garage to the internal edge of the sidewalk will be provided to promote
safety pedestrian movements and avoiding potential obstruction along sidewalks.

SPECIAL APPROVALS i FINDINGS

Speci al Approval 6 is a process requiring an additional
as a development order review and approval process entailing, at a minimum, project review and approval by the
Manatee County Board of County Commissioners or the specific delegation of any specific review and approval process,
or part thereof, to one or more County departments with option for appeal to the BOCC. The planned development
process allows the Board of County Commissioners to approve stipulations to ensure compatibility with surrounding
zoning and land uses and address any specific issues related to the development.

Special Approval is required for a project:

Exceeding a gross density of one(1) dwelling unit per unit acre in the MU-C/AC-3 and MU-C/R FLUCs

The Manatee County Comprehensive Plan Policies 2.2.1.28.4 and 2.2.1.28.5 and the LDC Section 345.6 - Table
3-4 (B) require Special Approval for all projects for which gross residential density exceeds one (1) dwelling
unit/acre.

The proposed gross density (2.61 du/acre) is below the maximum density threshold allowed in the MU-C/AC-3
and MU-C/R FLUCs (3 du/acre), and comparable with surrounding residential areas, which have been
developed or approved with a gross density ranging from 1.44 du/acre to 9.0 du/acre.

The proposed gross density appears appropriate. The range of potential uses within the MU-C/R and MU-C/AC-
3 FLUC:s includes suburban and urban residential densities as part of planned development communities, and
reflects development trends in the nearby area.
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Adjacent to a Perennial Stream
The Comprehensive Plan requires Special Approval for projects adjacent to a perennial stream (Policy 3.2.2.1).

The purpose of the Special Approval is to ensure that water quality of the perennial lake or stream will not be
affected by the development, which will be accomplished through the runoff treatment requirements for storm
water facilities as well as other design considerations.

This application meets or exceeds the requirements of the Comprehensive Plan for Perennial Lakes or Streams.
As conditions of approval, the Planned Development project includes requirements to provide stormwater
facilities that provide extra treatment for runoff that will protect water quality of the perennial lake or stream. The
proposed preliminary site plan appears appropriate and consistent with the applicable regulations related to
preserve and protect natural features and sensitive environments.

Within the Watershed Protection Evers and the Special Treatment Overlay Districts

The Comprehensive Plan requires Special Approval for projects within the Evers Reservoir Watershed
Protection (WP-E) and Special Treatment Overlay Districts (Policy 2.2.2.2.4).

The design of this project will provide twenty-five percent (25%) reduction in the allowable pre-development flow
rate. In addition, the project will provide 150% of the normally required stormwater quality treatment, consistent
with requirements of Outstanding Florida Waters (OFW), and LDC Section 801.3.

The above requirements are stipulated and will be reviewed and approved by staff as part of the Final Site
Plan/Construction Drawing process. The proposed preliminary site plan appears appropriate and consistent with
the applicable regulations related to protect the quantity and quality of potential and existing potable water
supplies within public surface water reservoirs and their watersheds.

The Board finds that the purpose of the Special Approval regulation is satisfied by the analysis provided in the staff
report and proposed design which indicates the proposed project will have no significant detrimental impacts on natural
resources, adjacent land uses, or public facilities.

COMPLIANCE WITH THE LAND DEVELOPMENT CODE

Preliminary Site Plan Review Criteria (LDC Section 322.2)
Review Criteria for Zoning Map Amendments (LDC Section 342.3)
General Design Requirements for all Planned Development Site Plans (LDC Section 402.6)
PDR - Planned Development Residential (LDC Section 402.7)

The following represents a demonstration of how the application will achieve compliance with LDC Sections 322.2,
342.3, 402.6, and 402.7. The criteria listed below are used to evaluate each specific request for rezoning to ensure
compliance with the Comprehensive Plan and to establish stipulations to be adopted for Planned Development
Districts.

Compatibility with the Existing Development Pattern and the Zoning of Nearby Properties / Physical
Characteristics of the Site; Relation to Surrounding Property / Compatibility / Transitions / Relationship to
Adjacent Property / Site Planning (Review Criteria for Zoning Map Amendments LDC Section 342.3.A.; General
Design Requirements for all Planned Development Site Plans LDC Sections 402.6.A., 402.6.D., 402.6.F., 402.6.E.
and 402.6.G; and PDR i Planned Development Residential LDC Section 402.7.1.). The site consists of
approximately 249.58 acres part of a £6,595-acre property identified as the Northeast Quadrant. The project area has
continuous frontage along three planned thoroughfares: * 2,052 feet along Uihlein Road, + 7,140 feet along Rangeland
Parkway, and + 2,642 feet along Bourneside Boulevard, and consists of one vacant lot zoned A (General Agriculture)
which were used for agricultural activities (grazing, orchards, crops). There are 3.91 acres of wetlands, 6.26 acres of
native uplands habitat, and according to the environmental narrative, there is no evidence of listed species within the
project area.

The site is immediately west of the Future Development Area Boundary (FDAB), and located in a portion of the County
that is gradually transitioning from agricultural and suburban agricultural uses to low and moderate residential
development, as well as a mix of commercial and service use areas zoned PDR and PDMU (River Sands, Del Webb,
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Lakewood National Golf & Country Club and Bridgewater East, Northwest Sector DRI, Cypress Banks DRI, Lorraine
Corners Northeast, etc.). The minimum residential lot sizes in the nearby area vvary from 1,900 sq. ft. for single-family
attached to 4,600 sq. ft. for single-family detached, which is comparable with the minimum lot sizes contemplated with
this proposal (5,200 sq. ft. for single-family detached and semi-detached units). The PSP provides a 50-foot wide
roadway buffer exceeding the minimum requirements for residential developments (20 feet wide is required per LDC
Sections 402.7.D.1 and 701.3.B.3.a), a 50-foot wide wetland buffer to the north, and a separation from active agricultural
operations and vacant agricultural land to the east, north, south, and west that varies from 50 feet to 170 feet (minimum
35 feet separation is required per LDC Sections 401.3.D.8 when the site is separated from such agricultural operations
by a street or other designated open space).

The project will be developed in four (4) phases as follows: Phase | includes 166 residential lots and a recreation center
in two (2) sub-phases (IA and IB), 147 lots in Phase Il, 140 within Phases Il, and 198 in Phase IV. (See below
Construction Phasing sketch)

v —

| (T

CONSTRUCTION PHASING

Changes in Land Use or Conditions since Original Zoning Designation (Review Criteria for Zoning Map
Amendments LDC Section 342.3.B.). Previous Approvals (Preliminary Site Plan Review Criteria LDC Section
322.2.A). The current zoning designation of General Agriculture (A) was established with the adoption of the Land
Development Code in 1990. No changes pertaining to zoning amendments or previous approvals of General/Preliminary
Site Plans have taken place within the last 25 years; however, the site is part of the Northeast Quadrant Area, a +6,595-
acre property designated within the MU-C (Mixed Use-Community) FLUC in 2009 (PA 09-06 / Ord. 09-12 and Specific
Conditions D.5.6), and subject to modifications in 2017 (PA-17-05 / Ord. 17-34), which establishes various sub-areas
and suburban/urban activity centers, and allow flexibility in the size of the activity centers, distance between centers, as
well as the trade-off type of residential units. The Northeast Quadrant Area has entitlements for a maximum of:

1 10,705,622 sqg. ft. non- residential uses: (2,865,584 sq. ft. of retail, 2,280,584 sq. ft. of office, and 5,559,454 sq.
ft. of industrial), and

1 10,972 residential units: (5,203 single-family detached, 2,541 single-family attached, and 3,228 multi-family
units).

The proposed single-family residential development is within the MU-C/R (Mixed Use-Community/Residential) and
contains two (2) areas designated as MU-C/AC-3 (Mixed Use-Community/Activity Center Level 3). The proposal appears
to be consistent with the range of potential uses of the MU-C/R and MU-C/AC-3 FLUCSs, the suburban residential trends
in the nearby area to the south (Lakewood National Golf & CC and Bridgewater East), and approved or developed
residential, commercial and mixed-use projects located further south and west along SR 70 and Lorraine Road (e.g.
Northwest Sector and Cypress Banks DRIs, Lorraine Corners Northwest and Lorraine Corners Southwest).
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Comprehensive Plan (Preliminary Site Plan Review Criteria LDC Section 322.2.B). Consistency with
Comprehensive Plan (Review Criteria for Zoning Map Amendments LDC Section 342.3.C and General Design
Requirements for all Planned Development Site Plans LDC Section 402.6.W). The proposed PDR zoning and the
proposed PSP are consistent with the provisions of the MU-C/R and MU-C/AC-3 FLUCSs, and other applicable policies
set forth in the Manatee County Comprehensive Plan.

Per Policy 2.2.1.28.1, for properties illustrated with a potential activity center, the requirements of Policy 2.2.1.28.5
(Mixed Use-Community/Residential) shall apply if an activity center is not planned. In this case, since an activity center
is not contemplated as part of the current applicant within the MU-C/AC-3 portion of the site, the development of
residential use on the entire property appears to be a proper implementation of the vision of the Comprehensive Plan.

The use is consistent with the range of potential uses listed under the above referenced FLUCs, which provide for
suburban and urban density planned residential development, and the proposed density (2.61 gross and 2.78 net) is
below to the maximum allowed density threshold for both Future Land Use Categories (3 du/acre gross and 9 du/acre
net).

Health, Safety or Welfare of the Neighborhood and County (Review Criteria for Zoning Map Amendments LDC
Section 342.3.F.). The proposed PSP should not have adverse impacts on the health, safety, or welfare of the
neighborhood and the County.

Land Development Code (Preliminary Site Plan Review Criteria LDC Section 322.2.C.) and Conformance with
Applicable Requirements of LDC (Review Criteria for Zoning Map Amendments LDC Sections 342.3.G.). The
proposed PSP meets the requirements of the Land Development Code and all applicable regulations of the Manatee
County Design Manuals, except for the staff supported Specific Approval request to reduce the front yard setback.

Orderly Development (Review Criteria for Zoning Map Amendments LDC Section 342.3.H.). The site is vacant
agricultural land. The project area lies in flood zones X, and A, and within the Braden River/Evers Reservoir Watershed.
The surrounding area to the east, north, south, and west, is characterized by agricultural land zoned A, and further west
and south, along Lorraine Road and SR 70, by residential and mixed-use developments zoned A, PDR and PDMU, as
well commercial and service use areas zoned PDMU part of Northwest Sector and Cypress Banks DRIs.

The physical characteristics of the site are appropriate for the development of a single-family residential subdivision, and
the proposed minimum lot size (5,200 sq. ft.) is comparable with nearby approved residential areas. The gross and net
densities (2.61 du/ac and 2.78 du/ac, respectively) are consistent with the provisions of the Comprehensive Plan as
previously mentioned.

Public Utilities, Facilities and Services / Rights-of-Way and Utility Standards (Review Criteria for Zoning Map
Amendments LDC Sections 342.3.D. and 342.3.E and General Design Requirements for all Planned Development
Site Plans LDC Sections 402.6.B and 402.6.U).

Utilities

Currently, there are no potable water facilities in the vicinity of this proposed development, and the project lies within an
area where adequate sanitary sewer capacity may not exist.

Connection to the County wastewater system is required pursuant to the Manatee County Comprehensive Plan. The
cost of connection, including the design, permitting and construction of off-site extensions of lines and/or lift station up
grades, shall be the responsibility of the Applicant. Such off-site extension shall be constructed in accordance with the
Countyds Wastewater System Master Pl an. T h end peomittede by tthie
Applicant consistent with Manatee County Public Works Standards and approved by County Engineer through the
construction plans review process on the project.

A Master Infrastructure Plan (transportation and utilities) for the Northeast Quadrant has been submitted by the
Lakewood Ranch Stewardship District to the Public Works Department and is currently under review. Prior to Final Site
Plan approval, the applicant shall demonstrate that adequate connections for potable water and wastewater will be
provided in compliance with the adopted Count yés Wastewater System Master P
provisions of the Land Development Code and the Comprehensive Plan. This requirement has been stipulated.
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A Preliminary Site Plan cannot receive a Certificate Level of Service (CLOS) for potable and wastewater systems.
However, the potable and wastewater concurrency systems only address matters of plant capacity for treatment of the
water to the extent the development will be connected to central systems. The availability of conveyance (correct
arrangement & size of pipes and related components) is not a concurrency matter.

In addition,the pr oject is |l ocated within the fABenef i avheselthe &se of
reclaimed water is allowed. Irrigation for landscaping shall use the lowest water quality source available, which shall be
identified on the Final Site Plan.

Schools

The site is within the School Service Area 2 (SSA-2). The schools serving the area are Gullet Elementary, Nolan Middle,
and Lakewood Ranch High School. The Manatee County School Board report indicates the following:

- The proposal for 651 dwelling units triggers a generation of 218 potential students: 126 students in elementary
school, 54 students in middle school, and 38 students in high school.

- School capacity is available within the SSA-2 or contiguous SSA.

- The proposed development is located within a two mile walking radius of potential future school sites. Sidewalks
on both sides of the local streets and along the property frontages are required.

The Interlocal Agreement for Public School Facility Planning provides for the coordination between the four
municipalities in Manatee County, the County and the School Board in regard to certain types of applications for
residential development: Comprehensive Plan amendments providing for any increase in residential density; Zoning map
amendments regarding permissible residential development and approvals for or amendments to development plans for
residential development that authorize the new construction of 10 or more residential units.

The School Board is required to provide through their staff a written report that addresses specific items regarding
school planning. The local government is required to enter the School Report containing a preliminary statement of
available and projected school capacity, among other matters, into the public hearing record for the application. (School
Report dated 02/18/2016 is attached to this Staff Report).

The Interlocal Agreement provides that unless the application is for a DRI development order or a local development
agreement, the proposed residential development shall be eligible to receive a concurrency determination, as defined in
the Interlocal Agreement, concurrent with authorization for commencement of horizontal construction or vertical
construction, whichever occurs first. The school capacity and demand calculations and any actions that may be required
to maintain the level of service standards are made by the appropriate entity at this later stage in the development
review process, as required by the Interlocal Agreement.

Public Safety

Law enforcement wil/l be provided by t h¢ywMBaepavdedey tBedMamatee
County Public Safety Department, and fire protection will be provided by East Manatee Fire District.

Rights-of-Way

The Preliminary Site Plan indicates a 120-foot right-of-way for Rangeland Parkway, Bourneside Boulevard, and Uihlein
Road consistent with the Comprehensi ve Pl an 6StewdfdshipDistactig
responsible to design, permit, construct and dedicate the referenced collector roadways, and their construction plans
have been submitted to the Manatee County Public Works Department for review and approval.

Expansion of Adjacent Zoning Districts (Review Criteria for Zoning Map Amendments LDC Section 342.3.1.). All
immediately surrounding properties to the north, south, east, and west are agricultural land zoned A (General
Agriculture). Further to the south and west along SR 70 and Lorraine Road are residential developments zoned PDR, as
well commercial, services areas and/or mixed-use projects zoned PDMU (Northwest Sector and Cypress Banks DRIs,
Lorraine Corners Northwest and Lorraine Corners Southwest).

Per LDC Section 402.7, the intent of the PDR zoning district is to provide for development of residential areas allowing a
broad range of housing types appropriate to the general need of the area to be served. It appears that the PDR zoning is
appropriate for the proposed use of the Cresswind project (single-family residential detached and semi-detached), and
comparable with the existing development patterns of the nearby area which is transitioning from agricultural and
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suburban agriculture uses to single-family residential subdivisions (e.g. Del Webb, Lakewood National Golf and Country
Club and Bridgewater East).

Environment (Preliminary Site Plan Review Criteria LDC Section 322.2.E) and Environmental Impacts/
Environmental Factors (Review Criteria for Zoning Map Amendments LDC Section 342.3.K. and General Design
Requirements for all Planned Development Site Plans LDC Section 402.6.T.). According to the environmental
narrative, there are 3.91 acres of wetlands and 6.26 acres of upland habitats within the project boundaries. There is no
evidence of listed species in the site. Impacts to wetlands or wetland buffers are not anticipated and adequate upland
preservation is considered. For additional information, please refer to the Environmental Section of this Staff Report.

The development will be required to conform to Manatee County Land Development Code and Engineering Standards
for water conservation measures. Irrigation for landscaping will use the lowest water quality source available. Non-
potable water shall be used for irrigation.

Impact on Historic Resources / Natural and Historic Features, Conservation and Preservation Areas (Review
Criteria for Zoning Map Amendments LDC Section 342.3.J and General Design Requirements for all Planned
Development Site Plans LDC Section 402.6.K.). According to the narrative provided by the Applicant, there are no
known historic or archaeological resources on, or adjacent to, the subject property, and as such there will be not
anticipated impacts.

Use and District Requirements (Preliminary Site Plan Review Criteria LDC Section 322.2.D). The proposed single-
family use (detached and semi-detached) is consistent with the PDR zoning district and is required to meet the minimum
standards of the Land Development Code.

Allowable Uses (Review Criteria for Zoning Map Amendments LDC Section 342.3.L). The proposed use is single-
family residential with associated infrastructure and recreational amenities. The project site is not adjacent to existing
residential areas; however, it is compatible and the logical expansion of planned development residential communities
further to the south (Lakewood National Golf and Country Club and Bridgewater East).

Adequate separation from residential lots and agricultural properties to the north, south, east, and west has been
provided in compliance with LDC Sections 401.3.E.8, which requires that all yards contiguous to such operations shall
be at least thirty-five (35) feet greater than otherwise required by this Code, unless separated from such agricultural
operations by a street or other designated open space at least thirty-five (35) feet in width. The project design
contemplates that residential lots will be separated from agricultural land at least a distance of 50 feet to the north
(wetl and buffer) and 170 feet to the west, LOaWwidth,of Wehleid
Road, Rangeland Parkway, and Bourneside Boulevard).

The request is consistent with use limitations in the Special Treatment (ST) Overlay District as the application does not
propose any industrial, mining, or major earthmoving. Therefore, no additional review is required.

Relocation of Mobile Home Owners (Review Criteria for Zoning Map Amendments LDC Section 342.3.M): Not
applicable.

Stormwater Management (General Design Requirements for all Planned Development Site Plans LDC Section
402.6.V). Based upon the included Existing Drainage Map, 176.6 acres presently drains north into Mill Creek
Watershed, whereas 73 acres drains south in the Braden River/Evers Reservoir Watershed. A watershed study of Mill
Creek is presently underway through Manatee County and Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD).
Mill Creek Watershed is identified by the County as a flood prone area. This watershed has been subject to 50%
reduction of the allowable pre-development rate of discharge since April 14, 2005. An adopted watershed study is
available for Braden River Watershed. Braden River/Evers Reservoir Watershed is identified by the County as a flood
prone area. This watershed has been subject to 25% reduction of the allowable pre-development rate of discharge
since February 18, 1999.

Based upon the proposed engineering intent provided on the Master Drainage Plan, stormwater outfalls are identified
draining only into the Mill Creek watershed. Pre-development runoff discharging into Braden River/Evers Reservoir
Watershed cannot be credited as allowable runoff based upon the proposed engineering intent for this project to
discharge solely into Mill Creek.

This project will also provide onsite water quality treatment and attenuation of runoff needed for Uihlein Road,
Rangeland Parkway, and Bourneside Boulevard.
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The project area is partially located in the FEMA 2014 FIRM 100-y ear fl oodpl ai n ( Zon egeaf
floodplain delineation, no Base Flood Elevation determined. The applicant shall establish the Base Flood Elevation for
area within ZoneiAd wi th the Final Si te Pl an-yeardloodptain detineatiam s idéhtifiadn
for Mill Creek tributary based upon the FEMA 2014 FIRM. There are no areas of the project located with the 100-year
floodplain within the Braden River/Evers Reservoir Watershed based upon the FEMA 2014 FIRM and the Braden River
Watershed Study.

Proposed stormwater management facilities will be required to meet included stormwater engineering stipulations,
Sections 801 and 802 of the Land Development Code, in addition to the Stormwater Design Manual. Final stormwater
engineering design and drainage calculations will be provided and reviewed with the Final Site Plan and Construction
Plan submittals.

Landscaped Open Space and Pervious Area Requirements (PDR i Planned Development Residential LDC
Section 402.7.2). The PSP shows 46% (114.26 acres) of open space, which exceeds the minimum requirement for a
planned residential development within the Evers Reservoir Watershed Protection Overlay District (35%).

Landscaped open space is provided within the R-O-W (variable width green area between sidewalks and the roadway),
and as focal neighborhood point the proposal includes a recreational center (5.2 acres) on the west portion of the site,
specifically east of the main entrance (western access point). The proposed roadway buffers exceed the minimum LDC
requirements (506 wide r o betailed landfcapind ppansswill de peovided with thes Fendl )Site
Plan meeting or exceeding the standards in LDC Section 701 based on a unified landscape plan.

Relation to Major Transportation Facilities/Access/Frontage and Accessibility (General Design Requirements for
all Planned Development Site Plans LDC Sections 402.6.C and 402.6.H and PDR 7 Planned Development
Residential LDC Section 402.7.D.3). The Preliminary Site Plan depicts three access points in compliance with LDC
Section 1001.C., which requires that residential development containing more than 100 dwelling units provides for a
second means of access. Gated access points are available from Uihlein Road, Rangeland Parkway, and Bourneside
Boulevard (collector roadways). Internal access to proposed lots will be provided via local private streets with a R-O-W
width of 70 feet (main boulevard) and 61 feet for secondary local roads, including a 24-foot pavement width (2 lanes).
(See R-O-W sections below.

70 FEET R-O-W SECTION (MAIN BOULEVARD)

¢ ROADWAY

¥
DISTANCE VARIES DISTANCE VARIES
PEDESTRIAN GREEN-SPACE PEDESTRIAN GREEN-SPACI
- . L BUFFER - 12 11 12 + L BUFFER ul . 3

2 WIDE ., 2WIDE O
VALLEY GUTTER/ \WALLEY GUTTER
| 70'R.OW |
| | 10" SIDEWALK 5'SIDEWALK
PROPOSED |(LOCATION VARIES) (LOCATION VARIES),
IRRIGATION MAIN

L PROPOSED WATER MAIN
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61 FEET R-O-W SECTION (LOCAL STREETS)

As previously mentioned in the staff report, infrastructure networks to provide access, potable water, and wastewater are
not available at this time in the vicinity of the proposed development. However, a Master Infrastructure Plan for the entire
Northeast Quadrant is under review by the Public Works Department and subject to approval and subsequent
implementation.

Prior to Final Site Plan approval, the applicant shall demonstrate that adequate access will be provided, as well as
compliance with t he Co uMastey Blan arallother applitable regBlgtiens.e m

Neighborhoods (PDR i Planned Development Residential LDC Section 402.7.D.4). The design of this project
promotes neighborhood. As focal point, the PSP considered a recreational area (5.2 acres) east of the main entrance
along Uihlein Road. At Final Site Plan stage, the applicant will define the type of recreational amenities to be provided,
which may include clubhouse, fithess center, pool, and sport courts. The pedestrian circulation areas (sidewalk on both
side of the streets) connect individual lots with the recreationalareaa nd t he proj ectds access

Greenbelts (PDR i Planned Development Residential LDC Section 402.7.D.5). LDC Sections 402.7.D.5 and
701.3.B.3.c.ii require a 15-foot wide greenbelt buffer along property boundaries that do not abut or run parallel to any
public road. However, a greenbelt buffer is not required since the project site is bounded by the alignment of collector
roadways to the south, east, and west, and by a wetland area to the north. Roadway and wetland buffers are provided
instead.

Traffic Circulation (PDR i Planned Development Residential LDC Section 402.7.D.6). The project provides three
(3) means of access along planned thoroughfares (Uihlein Road, Rangeland Parkway, and Bourneside Boulevard). No
inter-neighborhood tie has been provided since the project design contemplates only private streets. The internal
vehicular circulation net w-@Wkwidih)rnhatl runsveest to aastrifRoadmN), which distributeg
thetraf fic to the north and souwxWwidthhr u secondary streets

Yards and Setbacks (General Design Requirements for all Planned Development Site Plans LDC Section 402.6.0
and PDR i Planned Development Residential LDC Section 402.7.D.7). Setbacks are as shown in the site plan. The
established minimum setbacks for the project are shown in the following chart: (See Typical Lot Layout)

Use/Type Front Side Rear
Single-family detached 206/M15 5 8)( 156
Waterfront 3 O(f top of bank)

Wetland buffer (from) 158

(1) 20-foot setback for front loaded garage and 15-foot setbacks for side loaded garage. A 3-foot separation from the internal edge of sidewalk
and the property line is stipulated to ensure a 23-foot separation for front loaded garage and the sidewalk. Corner lots shall provide a 20-
foot setback along property lines adjacent to R-O-W.

(2 Mini muml106 separation between accessory equipment and structur e




